fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of interest rate exposure arises
from short and long term borrowings from banks and deposits with banks. At the balance sheet
date, the interest rate profile of the Company's interest bearing financial instruments is:

Carrying Amount
2019 2018 2019 2018

Effective interest rates Rupees '000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 7.44% - 11.2% 5.65% - 6.25%  286,153  304,477

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities 1 month KIBOR
to 6 month

KIBOR
+

0.25% - 0.75%

1 month
KIBOR to 6

month KIBOR
+

0.40% - 0.75%

 1,626,981 2,701,931

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 june 2019

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk on its fixed rate instruments.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2019.

Profit or loss
100 basis

points
increase

100 basis
points

decrease
2019 2018

 Rupees '000
Cash flow sensitivity (net)
Variable rate instruments  (3,758)  3,758
30 June 2019  (3,758)  3,758

Variable rate instruments  (4,714)  4,714
30 June 2018  (4,714)  4,714

33.7 Capital management

The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and
market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors
monitors the return on capital, which the Company defines as net profit after taxation divided
by total shareholders' equity and monitors that the Company has appropriate mix of capital and
debt. The Board of Directors also monitors the level of dividend to ordinary shareholders. There
were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year and the
Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements except for the maintenance